

No. 24-1267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ST. MARY CATHOLIC PARISH IN LITTLETON; ST. BERNADETTE CATHOLIC
PARISH IN LAKEWOOD; DANIEL SHELEY; LISA SHELEY;
THE ARCHDIOCESE OF DENVER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LISA ROY, in her official capacity as Executive Director
of the Colorado Department of Early Childhood; DAWN ODEAN, in her
official capacity as Director of Colorado's Universal Preschool Program,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
Case No. 1:23-cv-2079-JLK — Hon. John L. Kane

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; ACLU OF COLORADO; CENTRAL
CONFERENCE OF AMERICANS RABBIS; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE;
INTERFAITH ALLIANCE OF COLORADO; KESHET; LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.; THE SIKH COALITION; UNION
FOR REFORM JUDAISM; AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM**

Timothy R. Macdonald

Sara R. Neel

Anna I. Kurtz

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF COLORADO

Daniel Mach

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Karen L. Loewy

Kenneth D. Upton

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.

Alex J. Luchenitser

Scott Lowder (appearing under
10th Cir. R. 46.7)

AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND
STATE

1310 L Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-7306

luchenitser@au.org

lowder@au.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae; full contact information is on signature page.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Conditioning a public benefit on compliance with a religion-neutral law does not violate the Free Exercise Clause	5
II. Exemptions from prohibitions other than the challenged ones do not trigger strict scrutiny under the Free Exercise Clause.....	10
A. Plaintiffs wrongly rely on alleged exemptions to prohibitions other than the ones against sexual-orientation and gender-identity discrimination.....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ reliance on the Preschool Program’s “congregation preference” is doubly misguided.....	14
III. Even if strict scrutiny applies, the equal-opportunity requirement satisfies it	17
A. The equal-opportunity requirement serves compelling governmental interests	17
B. The equal-opportunity requirement is narrowly tailored.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATIONS OF COUNSEL.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	20
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	19
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	9, 18
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	6, 7
<i>Cath. Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006).....	17
<i>Cath. Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	15
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5, 10
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	19–20
<i>Emilee Carpenter, LLC v. James</i> , 107 F.4th 92 (2d Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5–8, 10, 13
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	6
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	14

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
593 U.S. 522 (2021) 5, 8, 17, 18

Gilmore v. City of Montgomery,
417 U.S. 556 (1974) 9, 18

Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne,
451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) 13

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964) 21

Hernandez v. Comm’r,
490 U.S. 680 (1989) 12

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015) 8

Kane v. De Blasio,
19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) 13

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
597 U.S. 507 (2022) 17

Kim v. Bd. of Educ.,
93 F.4th 733 (4th Cir. 2024)..... 7

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 6

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
584 U.S. 617 (2018) 17–18

Norwood v. Harrison,
413 U.S. 455 (1973) 9, 18

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
591 U.S. 732 (2020) 5

PeTA, People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Rasmussen,
298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 18

Petrella v. Brownback,
787 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015) 19

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 19

Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) 16

Reynolds v. United States,
98 U.S. 145 (1878) 5

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 17, 19, 22

Roman Cath. Diocese of Albany v. Vullo,
42 N.Y.3d 213, 2024 WL 2278222 (N.Y. 2024),
petition for cert. docketed, No. 24-319 (Sept. 20, 2024) 15

Rothner v. City of Chicago,
929 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1991) 19

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 7, 8

Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L,
135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998) 6

Tandon v. Newsom,
593 U.S. 61 (2021) (per curiam) 10, 14, 15

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017) 6

United States v. Maloid,
71 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023),
cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 1035 (2024) 8

United States v. Quaintance,
608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010) 11

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 3607(a)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)..... 16

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-203(12)..... 3

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-205(2)(b) 3

Other Authorities

Beth Mueller Stewart, *Catholic Parents Ask Denver’s Archbishop Aquila to Drop Anti-LGBTQ+ Lawsuit*, New Ways Ministry (May 21, 2024), <https://bit.ly/40iHKrg> 22

Daniel 1:12..... 9

Joseph William Singer, *Subprime: Why a Free and Democratic Society Needs Law*, 47 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 141 (2012)..... 20

S. Rep. No. 88-872 21
